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	Date Inspected:
	22/03/2022
	

	Officer:
	SH
	

	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	Decision
	APPROVAL

	

	Development Description:
	Rear single storey extension, rear dormer extension and a single storey front extension, Insulated render cladding and enlarged drive. 

	Site Address/Location:
	Fairview, 45 Lower Lane, Longridge, PR3 3SQ

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	Comment received on 14/03/2022 – No Objections.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	Highways comment received on 17/03/2022 – No Objections subject to conditions.
Ribble Valley Borough Council Countryside’s comment received on 04/04/2022 – No Objections.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	 No comments have been received. 

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1 - Development Strategy 
Key Statement DS2 - Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development
Policy DMG1 – General Considerations 
Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations 
Policy DMG3 – Transport and Mobility

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)


	Relevant Planning History:

No Relevant Planning History.


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The application relates to a detached bungalow, sited on a corner plot between Lower Lane and Risedale Drive, situated within the settlement boundary of Longridge. The property consists of red brick and render, concrete roof tiles and a mixture of white UPVC and timber effect doors and windows. The surrounding area is predominantly residential, with open countryside situated to the South of the application property. The site is not situated on any designated land. 


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

Consent is sought for the construction of a rear single storey extension to accommodate a new dining space, a rear dormer extension to the roofscape to accommodate an extension to the Master Bedroom, and an extension to the front elevation of the property. Works shall also be done to the parking arrangements at the front of the residential curtilage, along with the implementation of a porch roof on the Western elevation. The oak framed porchway will have a maximum height of around 3.4m, with the eaves measuring approximately 2.4m from ground level. 

The proposed front extension will feature a gable end design, with a maximum pitched roof height of around 5.2m with an eaves height of around 2.6m respectively. The proposed rear single storey extension will protrude approximately 2.6m from the rear elevation, and will span around 8.4m, with bi-folding doors providing access to the rear. This extension will also have a pitched roof measuring 5.7m at the maximum height, and 2.6m to the eaves. 

The dormer roof extension will be a flat roof dormer, extending approximately 3.6m from the roofline and measure around 6.1m in length. 

Materials will include render, zinc cladding and dark grey Cedral cladding, grey rosemary tiles and dark grey aluminium windows and doors. A site plan has been provided to show alterations to the driveway to accommodate three parking spaces on site.  


	Principle of development:

The proposal is a domestic extension to a dwelling and is acceptable in principle subject to an assessment of the material planning considerations.


	Residential Amenity:

The proposed gable extension to the front elevation will protrude approximately 1.3m off the Southern elevation and the majority of the overshadowing from this aspect of the development will fall within the residential curtilage of the application property. Narrow windows on the adjacent property known as Netherleigh may succumb to some level of overshadowing however these windows on the Western elevation already experience shadows and the development would therefore not be considered to create any new opportunities for loss of light on the neighbouring resident. 

The proposed dormer window will not result in any additional overshadowing than already experienced as the dormer will be positioned below the existing ridgeline of the property. As this is a new addition, the implementation of a window on the dormer will outlook towards a habitable window on the property known as 2 Risedale Drive. The rear single storey extension would have a modest projection of approximately 2.6m from the rear elevation and would span around 8.4m in total. Any overshadowing experienced from this aspect of the development will fall within the residential curtilage of the application property, and as there will be an acceptable separation distance of around 13m between the dwelling and the property to the North, the rear alterations will not be considered to cause, overshadowing, overlooking or a loss of privacy as a result.


	Visual Amenity:

Ribble Valley Core Strategy Policy DMG1 states that “development should be sympathetic to existing and proposed land uses in terms of its size, intensity and nature”. Furthermore, emphasis is placed on visual appearance and the relationship to surroundings.  

The proposed extension on the front elevation will feature a gable roof design, with a total maximum height of approximately 5.2m respectively. As the development is on the front elevation, it will be considered to have some visual impact on the surrounding area. However, when examining the surrounding street scene, there are many examples in the area of gable end extensions and as the development will be 0.6m below the ridgeline of the property, it would not be considered to be an incongruent feature within the area.

The proposed rear extension will be of a similar design to the front extension, featuring a gable design with a maximum pitch height of around 5.7m respectively. Due to the application property’s positioning on a corner plot this extension will also have some level of visual impact as it can be seen from Risedale Drive. This would not be considered an incongruent feature on the property due to the surrounding street scene and the development will be subservient to the existing property as the pitch will fall around 0.1m below the maximum height of the property. The dormer extension to the rear of the property would also be subservient in its design, being sited around 0.4m below the ridgeline and having an outward projection of 3.6m respectively. The materials chosen will also allow visual integration with the host dwelling, as off-white render and rosemary roof tiles are already found on the property. Grey Cedral cladding, oak framed porchway and grey aluminium windows are not currently building materials found on the building however are considered acceptable with regard to materials found on dwellings within the surrounding area. 


	Landscape/Ecology:

A bat survey was completed on 25/01/2022, concluding that the lack of evidence found indicates that the building is considered to have a negligible habitat value for supporting roosting bats and lack of roosting features present. As such, it is considered unlikely that bats will be disturbed as a result of this proposal. 


	Highways:

Lancashire County Council Highways have been consulted and have no objections to make regarding the application. A Condition has been attached to ensure that the proposed driveway has been constructed in accordance with the Proposed Block Plan, drawing number 3307-004 C, and must be constructed, laid out and surfaced in bound porous materials.  


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

It is for the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and matters raised that the application is recommended for approval.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning permission be granted.
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